
DEVON AND CORNWALL POLICE AND CRIME PANEL
Friday 5 October 2018
10.30 am
Warspite Room, Council House

Members:
Councillor Croad (Devon County Council), Chair
Councillor Batters (Cornwall Council), Vice Chair
Councillors Atherfold (Cornwall Council), Barker (Teignbridge Council), Derrick (Plymouth City 
Council), Excell (Torbay Council), Fairman (Cornwall Council), Hackett (Torridge District 
Council), Haydon (Plymouth City Council), Mathews (North Devon District Council), Nelhams 
(Isle of Scilly), Rule (Cornwall Council), Sanders (West Devon District Council), Mrs Squires 
(Mid Devon District Council), Sutton (Exeter City Council), Towill (Cornwall Council), Wingate 
(South Hams District Council) and Wright (East Devon District Council).
Independent Members:
Emily Macaulay (Devon) and Sarah Wakfer (Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly).

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Council 
Chamber, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 
recording for the webcast.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Devon and Cornwall Police and 
Crime Panel
c/o Plymouth City Council
Democratic Support
Floor 3, Ballard House
West Hoe Road
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  James Driscoll
T 01752 304284
E democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published:  27 September 2018

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Members.

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8)

To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 10 August 
2018.

3. Declarations of Interest  

Members will be asked to make any declaration of interest in respect of items on this 
agenda.

4. Public Questions  

To receive questions from (and provide answers to) members of the public that are 
relevant to the panel’s functions.

Questions should be no longer than 100 words and sent to Democratic Support, 
Plymouth City Council, Floor 3, Ballard House, West Hoe Road, Plymouth, PL1 3BJ or 
democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk

Questions must be received at least 5 complete working days before the meeting.

5. Chair's Urgent Business  

6. Exploration of Potential Merger  (Pages 9 - 120)

7. Road Safety Strategy (including national 
initiatives/developments)  

(Pages 121 - 136)

8. Police and Crime Commissioners Update  (Pages 137 - 150)

9. Police and Crime Commissioners Performance Report  (Pages 151 - 160)

10. Non-Criminal Complaints  (Pages 161 - 162)

11. Work Programme  (Pages 163 - 164)

mailto:democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk


Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 10 August 2018

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel

Friday 10 August 2018

PRESENT:

Councillor Croad (Devon County Council), Chair
Councillor Batters (Cornwall Council), Vice Chair
Councillors Barker (Teignbridge Council), Derrick (Plymouth City Council), Excell 
(Torbay Council), Fairman (Cornwall Council), Hackett (Torridge District Council), 
Mathews (North Devon District Council), Nelhams (Isle of Scilly), Rule (Cornwall 
Council), Sanders (West Devon District Council), Mrs Squires (Mid Devon District 
Council), Sutton (Exeter City Council), Towill (Cornwall Council), Wingate (South 
Hams District Council) and Wright (East Devon District Council).

Substitutes: Councillors Harvey (Exeter City Council) substituting for Councillor 
Sutton, Penberthy (Plymouth City Council), substituting for Councillor Haydon, 
Desmonde (Cornwall Council), substituting for Councillor Towill

Apologies for absence: Councillors Atherfold, Macaulay and Wakfer (Independent 
Member)

Also in attendance: Shaun Sawyer (Chief Constable, Devon and Cornwall Police), 
Alison Hernandez (Police and Crime Commissioner), Fran Hughes (Chief 
Executive, OPCC), Sharon Taylor (Assistant Chief Constable, Devon and Cornwall 
Police), Nicky Allen (Treasurer, OPCC), Andrew Coleman (Director, Local 
Partnerships), Ross Jago (Lead Officer), James Driscoll (Clerk to the Panel)

The meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 1.15 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

58. Declarations of Interest  

There was no declaration of interest made in accordance with the code of conduct. 

59. Chairs Urgent Business  

There was no urgent business from the chair. 

60. Potential Merger of Dorset and Devon and Cornwall Police  

The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) gave a report on the Potential Merger 
of Dorset and Devon and Cornwall Police. 

The Commissioner highlighted - 



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 10 August 2018

(a) That the force –

 had an annual spend of £452m;
 covered a population in the region of 2.5m;
 had 14 million visitors per year.

(b) comparisons with other Police forces - 
 every police force worked with one or more of its neighbours;
 no other forces had formally considered a merger recently;
 some were reaching the limits of what could be accomplished within 

existing structures;
 this proposed merger had caught the attention of the policing 

community - numerous forces and Government were watching.

The Chief Constable (Devon and Cornwall Police) commented that -.

(c) operational Policing - 
 role of chief constable in merger business case;
 local
[...]
ation);
 would the merger improve the efficiency of the police;
 would the merger improve the effectiveness of policing in the area;
 would the merger have an impact on public safety;
 does the proposal have sufficient local support?

(q) the areas of the business case - 
 strategic case - covering the vision and strategic ambitions for policing 

across the two force areas and the alignment of that vision and 
ambition with the structural changes being considered;

 economic case - to demonstrate that the change proposed would 
optimise public value;

 commercial case - to demonstrate that the preferred option was 
viable;



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 10 August 2018

 financial case - to demonstrate the affordability of the preferred 
option emerging from the economic case;

 management case - to demonstrate the achievability of the proposed 
option.

The Chief Executive (OPCC) commented that - 

(r) public and stakeholder engagement;

 the Home Office had provided the OPCC advice on who it believed 
key stakeholders were - 

 staff;
 trade unions and staff associations;
 local public;
 local Members of Parliament;
 local authorities.

 with the policing bodies that need engagement as follows - 
 HMICFRS;
 NPCC;
 the College of Policing;
 the Police and Crime Panels.

(s) the next steps for the merger - 
 public and stakeholder feedback evaluated in September;
 final business case developed;
 all four Corporation’s Sole decide on whether or not to proceed once 

FBC was complete;
 if positive, FBC is submitted to Home Office by 12 October 2018.

In response to questions from members it was commented that – 

(t) both forces had a very rich history and heritage which was part of their local 
policing family, the locality of policing would not change – the forces name 
and forces uniform will change at some point but the local policing would 
not. There had been positive feedback from staff and trade union federation 
staff. The police forces w
[...]
s proposed merger of Devon and Cornwall 
Police with Dorset Police on basis on currently available information;

2. The letter would also – 

a. Highlight lack of open and transparent  information available to the 
public in relation to the preparation of merger proposals for 
stakeholders and during the consultation process;

b. Highlight the current insufficient financial modelling to justify the 
proposal or to demonstrate value for money;

c. Highlight the lack of information in relation to Council Tax payments 
and impact on communities across current force area;

d. Ask the minister to ensure if the merger is proposed panel is given 
notice of proposals under Section 33 of the Police Act 1996 and that 
any resultant statutory instruments should be subject to affirmative 
procedures when laid before parliament.

3. The Police and Crime Commissioners and Chief Constables are requested to 
review the arrangements for consultation extending the period and delaying 



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 10 August 2018

the proposal until the full business case is provided to the panel.  (a motion 
to strike failed)

Following an undertaking from the Police and Crime Commissioner to provide a 
detailed information at the next meeting of the panel Cllr Wright made a suggestion 
to defer.  The Chair put the suggestion to members who agreed to move the 
scheduled 14 September 2018 meeting to October so that the Office of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner would provide the panel with a detailed business case. 

61. Exempt Business  

There was no exempt business to be discussed on the agenda. 

62. Potential Merger of Dorset and Devon and Cornwall Police (E3)  

This agenda item was discussed in Part I of the meeting.





         

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel  

5 October 2018 

Report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 

 

REPORT FROM THE COMMISSIONER ON THE PROPOSED MERGER BETWEEN 

DEVON AND CORNWALL POLICE
[...]
ff, today, around 25% of staff are working in the 

strategic alliance and there are 38 business cases either under development or being 

implemented. Of those, 22 business areas are ‘live’, delivering a three-county service, as 

summarised in the table below. 



 

Devon & Cornwall Police and Dorset Police: Working Together  Page 11 of 67 
 

 

Table 1.1: Summary of alliance areas that are already live 

There are some areas where the alliance has already successfully changed policing including: 

 High-profile, high-visibility roads policing: both forces now have the tactical option to 

run joint-force Allied Wolf roads policing operations. These multi-unit operations have the 

visibility and resources needed to reinforce safer driving campaigns, to act as a deterrent 

to driving offences and to disrupt local crime. More than a dozen Allied Wolf operations 

have now been run. 

 Aerial view and evidence gathering: the strategic alliance Drones Team provides a rapid 

aerial view and evidence gathering capability to officers across the three counties. The live 

aerial view of events has supported missing persons and suspect searches in both forces, 

along with crime scene investigation work that has already been used in evidence during 

court proceedings. This specialist team, which was the first of its kind in the country, 

operates six drones which are available across the three counties. 

 Firearms surrender: being primarily rural counties, gun ownership per head of population 

across Cornwall, Devon and Dorset is amongst the highest in the country. Working 

together in the delivery of a coordinated firearms surrender campaign running across both 

force areas, 2017 was the most successful year ever in taking unregistered firearms out 

of circulation. 

There have also been successes behind the scenes, including: shared digital/ICT strategy; 

bringing together several business areas to create an entirely new department solely focused 

on Preven
[...]
ion and tasking process, 

seeking to deal with as much demand as possible to point of completion. Thereafter, demand 

requiring frontline involvement would operate to single, consistent processes. Feedback from 

strategic alliance functions suggests they would be much more effective and efficient if they 

were working to one policing executive command structure and that achieving a holistic 

approach to demand management will be very challenging if a merger is not achieved. 

Some of the strategic implications of the new TOM are captured in the bullet points below: 

 Force management statements (FMS): ensuring that gaps are addressed and 

synergies exploited. 

 HMICFRS inspections: The process for working with HMICFRS and co-ordinating 

lessons learned is currently different in each force and there is still significant 

replication, despite working together; this will be eliminated.  

 Performance management: both forces recognise the importance of trying to align 

the currently different frameworks and to this end have designated cross-force 

portfolios for the two deputy chief constables (DCC); one - the chief operating officer 

(COO) - leads on performance on behalf of both chief constables. Whilst this is a major 

step forward, it is proving to be very challenging as the structures and frameworks are 

still very different in each force.  



 

Devon & Cornwall Police and Dorset Police: Working Together  Page 16 of 67 
 

 More efficient decision-making and governance: the present system of strategic 

alliance effectively sees three decision making structures across the two police forces; 

one for each force and a separate one for the strategic alliance areas of business.  

 National, regional and local collaboration: both forces are committed to working 

with partners to help make communities safer and have had notable successes. Once 

established, the new Police Force could increase its commitment both regionally and 

nationally in line w
[...]
26&ns_fee=0#post_5b852d875eb465065de71100


 

 

Appendix 3 

 

 

 

 

 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel  

5 October 2018 

Report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 

 

RATIONALE OF PCC ALISON HERNANDEZ ON HER PROPOSED 

DECISION REGARDING POTENTIAL MERGER WITH DORSET POLICE 

 

Position:  As Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon, Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly I 

have considered the Final Business Case for merger with Dorset Police, taken into account 

the views of the Chief Constable and listened to our key stakeholders and those who 

participated in the engagement activity during the summer.  Whilst I agree that the business 

case is complete and demonstrates a case for merger I do not consider that progressing with 

the proposal will be in the best interests of the people of Devon, Cornwall and the Isles of 

Scilly.  I am therefore intending not to agree to submit the business case to the Home Office. 

Rationale: The reason I supported the exploration of a merger with Dorset was because I 

have a duty to the residents of Devon, Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly to ensure that they have 

the best possible police force.  Years of austerity have forced greater collaborations, and 

owing to the successes of the Strategic Alliance with Dorset it was appropriate to consider 

whether moving this to a fully integrated model and the creation of a new Force would deliver 

greater benefits to residents.   

As the Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon, Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly I have 

considered the detailed business case of a merger with Dorset Police very carefully.  I have 

scrutinised the proposal and considered its impacts both positive and negative. I have taken 

into account the Home Office guidance in the way that the business case has been put 

together, and considered the views of stakeholders across the area.  Whilst there is a clear 

and articulate business case from an operational perspective as Police and Cri
[...]
ne priority in Devon and Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly.  The merger 

will not in itself increase connectivity in communities.  This is compounded by the inability of 

the business case to fulfil our original aspiration of 430 extra officers across the area.  The 

only investment we can make from the merger is 100 additional officers which would be across 

the three counties and I do not believe that the impact of 70 additional officers for Devon and 

Cornwall is enough to make the transition beneficial enough for the public and to overcome 

the lack of public support.  

On balance I have come to the conclusion that the people of Devon, Cornwall and the Isles of 

Scilly are best served by the existing geographic Force, with a separate Chief Constable and 

Police and Crime Commissioner.  While the business case stacks up operationally I am not 

convinced that the new model would best serve the residents of Devon, Cornwall and the Isles 



 

 

of Scilly.  The consideration for a merged force was never just about the financial case.  Our 

strategic alliance with Dorset has derived many benefits.  I consider that we should invest our 

energies into our existing alliances building our resilience and mutual aid arrangements with 

our local stakeholders and across the region. 

I remain committed to serving the people of Devon and Cornwall in the best way possible, and 

thank all of those who have taken the time to give feedback throughout the process. I will now 

be re-focused on driving productivity within the Force and increasing connectivity. 

 

Alison Hernandez 

Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon, Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly 

 

27 September 2018 





 

1 
 

 
Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel  

5 October 2018 

Report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 

 

POLICING’S ROAD SAFETY STRATEGY FOR DEVON, CORNWALL, TORBAY, 
PLYMOUTH AND THE ISLES OF SCILLY 2018-2021 

 

Purpose  
This report presents the Policing Road Safety
[...]
unities have confidence in our 
ability to keep them safe.’ 

 
3. Strategic Objectives 

 
3.1  To deliver this vision we will work together and in partnership to drive changes 

in order to:- 

 Prevent killed and serious injury (KSI) collisions on our roads. 

 Improve public confidence in the safety of our road network. 

 Provide effective and efficient post collision investigation. 

 Ensure high quality support for victims and families. 

 Reduce the economic impact of collisions on our roads. 

 Ensure a resilient and sustainable roads policing workforce. 



2 
September 2018 

 
4. Principles 

 
4.1 The delivery of these strategic aims are based on the following key principles:- 

 We will work together as one team. 

 We will collaborate with partners. 

 We will partner with our communities to help build resilience (Connect to 
protect). 

 We will be evidence led. 
 
5. Our Strategic Context 

 
5.1 This strategy supports the strategic commitments of the Police and Crime 

Commissioner and the Chief Constable for the people of Devon, Cornwall, Torbay, 
Plymouth and the Isles of Scilly. 

 
 

The Police and Crime Plan: Safe, resilient and connected communities  
 
5.2 It is important that the police understand the nature of crime and community safety 

issues affecting the area and work effectively with partners to prevent and deter 
crime, protect the vulnerable and keep communities informed of the actions they 
are taking. 

 
5.3 Road safety is a concern raised with the Police and Crime Commissioner regularly. 

Responses to complex road safety concerns are rarely straightforward and can 
sometimes require further analysis or longer-term solutions. It is important 
communities feel confident that their concerns have been heard and are clear 
about the actions that are being taken to address them.  

 
Devon and Cornwall Police Mission and Values 
 
5.4 This Strategy supports the guiding principles of Devon and Cornwall Police as set 

out in the Mis
[...]
tions to bring together the unique contribution of each agency. 

Safe System has five pillars of action: 

 Safe Roads 

 Safe Speeds 

 Safe Vehicles 

 Safe Road Users 

 Post Collision Response 
 
 

 

 

 



 

14 

Police Contribution to the 5 Pillars of Safe Systems 

Safe Roads Safe Speeds Safe Vehicles Safe Road Users Post Collision 
Response 

 Specialist contribution to 
the design of road and 
road features. 

 Provision of valuable data 
and information relating to 
faults or problems. 

 Provision of high visibility 
patrols on high risk routes 
or hotspots. 

 Assist partners with road 
safety audits. 

 Detect and disrupt 
criminals through ANPR. 

 Provision of quality data to 
partners through accurate 
collision recording by first 
responders. 

 

 Intelligence led 
enforcement and 
deterrence through high 
visibility patrols. 

 Deployment of safety 
cameras. 

 Connectivity with 
communities in particular 
speed watch. 

 Diversion into education 
schemes such as speed 
awareness. 

 Use media and marketing 
to promote awareness of 
speeding and links to KSI’s. 

 

 Utilise police powers to 
remove un-roadworthy or 
uninsured vehicles. 

 Undertake joint intelligence 
led operations aimed at 
certain vehicle types. 

 Enforce construction and 
use and other road traffic 
legislation. 

 Promote safe vehicle 
technology. 

 

 Engage with high risk 
groups to help reduce 
factors leading to 
collisions. 

 Enforce specific behaviour 
linked to collisions such as 
speed, impaired driving 
through drink or drugs, 
seat belts, driver 
distraction and careless 
and inconsiderate driving, 
known as the ‘Fatal 5.’ 

 Signpost road users into 
road safety schemes. 

 Promote schemes which 
enhance safety such as 
‘Close Pass’ and ‘Honest 
Truth.’ 

 Reassure through local 
media and connectivity 
with communities. 

 Educate and inform high 
risk groups. 

 Utilise technology such as 
ANPR and drones to target 
persistent offenders. 

 Provide ‘fitn
[...]
 OPCC staff, police staff and PCC 
Councillor Advocates.  A scoring matrix was agreed to select the applications that best evidence 
their need and their ability to tackle and prevent repeating anti-social behaviour in the area 
that they represent.  
 
The Panel awarded funds to 27 applications with funds to be released in September.  
Full list of awards made is as follows. The OPCC will be working with each of these projects as 
they go live – helping them to raise awareness of the good work that they are doing locally.  
 



 

2 
 

 
 
Devon:  
Bank Youth Project – Ashburton  
Culm Sampford Youth Football – Culm Sampford  
Totnes Youth Leisure Nights – Totnes  
Tavistock Street Pastors – Tavistock  
ENGAGE THE CAGE! – Kingsbridge  
DrugSense - Sidmouth College – Sidmouth  
Mental Health training for Haven volunteers – Paignton  
Holsworthy Youth Club  
Youth Genesis - Cranbrook  
School Social Responsibility Programme – Sidmouth  
Log-It – St Davids Partnership, Exeter 
Bridge Project Ivybridge YFC – Ivybridge  
Bungalow Youth Project - Buckfastleigh  
Dartmoor Zoo Superkids – South Devon  
Investing in Youth – Plymouth (Devonport and Stonehouse) 
Imagine and So Fly (youth) – Torbay 
Parents Support – Teignbridge  
Rectory Residents Association – Stoke Village, Plymouth  
  
Cornwall:  
Creation Fest – Wadebridge  
Skill up & be well - Cosgarne Hall – St Austell  
Young People Leading Young People – Camborne -  
St Petrocs Cold Weather Provision – Truro (and neighbouring areas) 
Roaming – Breadline Penzance – Penzance  
The Friday Night Project – Saltash  
St Austell BID – body worn cameras – St Austell  
New Skills Academy IntoBodmin - Bodmin  
Believe – Falmouth  
 
PCC calls for Spice to be reclassified as a class A substance 
The Commissioner has supported calls from other Police and Crime Commissioners from across 
the country urging the Government to reclassify the synthetic cannabinoid known as Spice as a 
class A substance.  
 
A letter highlighting t
[...]
ing the Minister in 
October 2018 on behalf of all PCCs to discuss their plans and explore how PCCs can inform and 
support national action in the area of road safety.  The OPCC have also been invited to sit on 
the Department for Transport’s Road Safety Delivery Group which will have a key role to play in 
driving forward national activity and attended their first meeting on behalf of the 
Commissioner in September 2018.  The OPCC are working more closely with the police led 
National Roads Policing Intelligence Forum and has become a member of that group to further 
increase the engagement of PCCs in this important issue.  

 
Out of Court Disposals Scrutiny Panel  
The Police and Crime Commissioner is responsible by law for holding the Chief Constable to 
account on behalf of the residents of Devon, Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly for delivering a 
police force that works well and meets the needs of its communities. To do this the 
Commissioner ‘scrutinises’ certain issues and activities including the use of Out of Court 
Disposals (OoCDs).  
 
The scrutiny of OoCD’s is about reviewing cases and working practices, to support the police to 
learn and achieve consistent and accurate outcomes. It is important that the public and criminal 
justice partner organisations understand and have confidence that Devon and Cornwall Police 
are using their powers legally, proportionately and appropriately 
 
The aim of the OoCD Scrutiny Panel is to independently review both youth and adult cases that 
have been resolved through the use of OoCDs and to publish their findings in the public 
domain. The panel also has a role to:  

 identify and recognise good practice 

 identify any areas of improvement relating to the use of OoCD’s 

 explore the quality of decision making relating to OoCD’s  

 make recommendations to those individuals within organisations who have the power to 
make changes 

 provide a mechanism within the scrutiny process to ensure that victims have their
[...]
  Grand total 
 

10 0 

Fran Hughes  

Chief Executive 

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon and Cornwall 

frances.hughes@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk  

Report updated: 19th September 2018  

mailto:frances.hughes@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk


Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel 
Work Programme 2017-2018
Please note that the work programme is a ‘live’ document and subject to change at short 
notice. 

Date of 
Meeting Agenda item Purpose of the 

agenda item
Reason for consideration

5 October 2018 Police and Crime Commissioners 
Performance Report

Standing Item

Police and Crime Commissioners 
Road Safety Strategy 

Police and Crime Commissioners 
Update

Standing Item

Exploration of Potential Merger with 
Dorset Police

Non-Criminal Complaints against the 
Police and Crime Commissioner

Standing Item

16 November 
2018

Police and Crime Commissioners 
Performance Report

Standing Item

Police and Crime Commissioners 
Update

Standing Item

Non-Criminal Complaints against the 
Police and Crime Commissioner

Standing Item

Police and Crime Commissioners 
Road Safety Strategy

Standing Item




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Exploration of Potential Merger
	Merger Report Appendix 1
	Merger Report Appendix 2
	Merger Report Appendix 3

	7 Road Safety Strategy (including national initiatives/developments)
	7b PCP_Roads Policing Strategy_Annex_Oct 2018

	8 Police and Crime Commissioners Update
	9 Police and Crime Commissioners Performance Report
	6b PCC Performance Report final

	10 Non-Criminal Complaints
	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 5 October 2018

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel

Friday 5 October 2018

PRESENT:

Councillor Croad (Devon County Council), Chair.
Councillor Batters (Cornwall Council), Vice Chair.
Councillors Atherfold, Barker (Teignbridge Council), Derrick (Plymouth City 
Council), Excell (Torbay Council), Hackett (Torridge District Council), Haydon, 
Mathews (North Devon District Council), Nelhams (Isle of Scilly), Rule (Cornwall 
Council), Sellis (West Devon), Mrs Squires (Mid Devon District Council), Sutton 
(Exeter City Council), Towill (Cornwall Council), Wakfer (Independent Member), 
Wright (East Devon District Council) and Brown (Cornwall Council). 

Apologies for absence: Councillor Wingate (South Hams District Council), 
Councillor Fairman (Cornwall Council), Councillor Sanders (West Devon District 
Council) and Emily Macaulay (Independent Member Devon).

Also in attendance: Nicky Allen (Chief Executive, OPCC), Fran Hughes (Chief 
Executive, OPCC), Alison Hernandez (Police and Crime Commissioner), Ross Jago 
(Lead Officer), James Driscoll (Clerk to the Panel).

The meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.30 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

63. Minutes  

The minutes of the meeting held on the 10 August 2018 were approved.

64. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest.

65. Public Questions  

There were no questions from members of the public.

66. Chair's Urgent Business  

There was no urgent business from the chair.



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 5 October 2018

67. Exploration of Potential Merger  

Alison Hernandez (PCC) presented to the panel the report on the exploration on a 
potential merger of Devon and Cornwall Police with Dorset Police.  The PCC 
reported that – 

(a) the merger would not be in the best interest of the people of Devon, 
Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly;

(b) the merger did not have enough public support, a pre-requisite laid out by 
the home office;

(c) Council Tax harmonisation would mean the people of Devon, Cornwall and 
the Isles of Scilly would pay more and not get more in return, whereas 
Dorset would pay less and get something in return;

(d) the merger will not reach the initial aspiration of 430 extra officers but 100 
extra officers across the three counties. 

The following areas were discussed by the panel:-

(e) that Devon and Cornwall Police are one of the lowest Council Tax payers 
throughout the country and is it realistic and not unreasonable to pay more 
for policing;  

(f) that the case for the merger outweighed the case against the merger;

(g) the accountability of local policing;

(h) the survey would most likely resulted against the merger had the facts on 
officer numbers been available; 

(i) Cornwall and Plymouth Councils had shared the view that a merger is not in 
the best interest of the people;

(j) that the role of a Police and Crime Commissioners was quite new and there 
is still some scepticism about the usefulness of the role;

(k) that the telephone survey did not give the responder enough time to think of 
a response that actually explained their viewpoint;

(l) that the merger was certainly possible and had positives and negatives, 
however the merger was riddled with uncertainty;

(m)the Mayor of Torbay and the Leaders and Group Leaders in Torbay had 
expressed that the merger did not demonstrate the benefits and is not value 
for money;

(n) there was no clarity received on where the 70 extra officers would be 
deployed;



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 5 October 2018

(o) that financially Dorset were in a very weak position there was no options 
appraisal;

(p) that the strategic alliance currently was working well;

(q) the telephone survey figures were very disappointing that lessons need to be 
learned following this process;

(r) that the reasons for not supporting the merger are completely flawed and the 
Devon County Council Cabinet were fully in favour of a merger. 

The Panel agreed to support the Police and Crime Commissioner’s ‘minded to’ 
decision to reject the proposed merger for Devon and Cornwall and Dorset Police 
Forces.

68. Road Safety Strategy (including national initiatives/developments)  

Fran Hughes (Chief Executive) presented to the panel the report on the Road Safety 
Strategy. It was reported that - 

(a) the Joint strategy between the Police and Crime Commissioner and the Chief 
Constable was specifically aimed at reducing the numbers of killed and 
seriously injured on our roads; 

(b) the factors for killed and seriously injured were excessive speeding, not 
wearing seatbelts, driver distraction and careless and inconsiderate driving;

(c) there was a range of early intervention and prevention activities in place and 
there were plans to do more; 

(d) the strategy is part of a much wider set of engagements and activities. 

In response to questions from the panel it was commented that –

(e) figures related to victims not incidents;

(f) 94% of collisions were related to human error and the Fatal Five are the top 
five human error issues.

The panel welcomed the report.

69. Police and Crime Commissioners Update  

Alison Hernandez (PCC) updated the panel on areas of the Office of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner. It was commented – 

(a) Small Grant Scheme had been a success in funding local community projects;



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 5 October 2018

(b) PCC and 20 other Police and Crime Commissioners had written to 
Government to get "Spice” (a manufactured drug substitute) reclassified as a 
‘Class A’ substance;

(c) a scrutiny board has been set up to scrutinise pathfinder scheme and out of 
court disposals;

In response to questions from the public it was commented that -

(d) hubs in Cornwall and Devon into the control rooms at Plymouth and Exeter; 

(e) there was a triage system in place for response to 101 calls, peak demand 
was presenting challenges. 

The Panel noted the report. 

70. Police and Crime Commissioners Performance Report  

The panel noted the report.

71. Non-Criminal Complaints  

There were no non-criminal complaints. 

72. Work Programme  

Members were informed to contact the clerk with additions to the work 
programme.


